

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JASON O'GRADY, MONISH
BHATIA, and KASPER JADE,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,

Respondent,

APPLE COMPUTER, INC.

Real Party in Interest.

No. H028579

Santa Clara County Superior Court
Case No. 1-04-CV-032178

The Hon. James Kleinberg, Judge

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, THE
CALIFORNIA FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, THE CALIFORNIA
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, THE COPLEY PRESS,
FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS INC., THE HEARST CORPORATION,
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS, THE MCCLATCHY
COMPANY, THE SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS, SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, AND THE STUDENT PRESS LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel of Record:

Thomas W. Newton (SBN 139973)
James W. Ewert
1225 8th Street, Suite 260
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 288-6015

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
California Newspaper Publishers
Association*

Lucy A. Dalglish, Esq.
Gregg P. Leslie, Esq.
Grant D. Penrod, Esq.
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2211
(703) 807-2100

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Reporters Committee for Freedom of
the Press*

David Tomlin
450 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
(212) 612-1796

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The
Associated Press*

Peter Scheer
The California First Amendment
Coalition
534 Fourth Street, Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901
(415) 460-5060

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The
California First Amendment
Coalition*

Harold W. Fuson, Jr.
Judith L. Fanshaw
The Copley Press, Inc.
7776 Ivanhoe Avenue
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 454-0411

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Copley Press, Inc.*

James E. Grossberg
Levine Sullivan Koch & Schulz,
L.L.P.
1041 Skyline Drive
Laguna Beach, California 92651
(949) 715-3136

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Freedom
Communications, Inc., dba The
Orange County Register*

Jonathan R. Donnellan
Justin Peacock
Office of General Counsel
959 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 649-2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Hearst Corporation*

Karlene Goller
Los Angeles Times Communications
LLC
202 West 1st Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 237-3760

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Los
Angeles Times Communications LLC*

Karole Morgan-Prager, Esq.
Stephen J. Burns, Esq.
The McClatchy Company
2100 Q Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 321-1926

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
McClatchy Company*

Andy Huntington
General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The First Amendment protects journalists from attempts by litigants to reveal their confidential sources 7

A. A qualified First Amendment reporter’s privilege is recognized in California 8

B. The privilege extends to information that would reveal confidential sources that is held by third-parties incident to providing services to journalists 12

C. The privilege has not been overcome in this case because the plaintiff has not exhausted all other potential sources of information 18

II. Allegations of illegality do not obviate the protections of the First Amendment 24

A. Publication of trade secrets by journalists who did not violate the law in obtaining them is protected by the First Amendment 25

B. The mere allegation of illegality is insufficient to breach the reporter’s privilege 34

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anti-Defamation League v. Superior Court</i> , 67 Cal.App.4th 1072 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	22, 32, 35
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	26-28, 29, 30-31
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	8-9
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Condit v. National Enquirer</i> , 289 F.Supp.2d 1175 (E.D.Cal. 2003)	21
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal.3d 785 (1990)	11
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
<i>DVD Copy Control Association v. Bunner</i> , 31 Cal.4th 864 (2003)	29, 31-32, 33
<i>DVD Copy Control Association v. Bunner</i> , 116 Cal.App.4th 241 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	33
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> , No. 6:92CV00592, 1996 WL 575946 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 6, 1996)	14, 22
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing</i> , Nos. 02 B 15749(SMB), 02 B 15750(SMB), 2005 WL 646842 (Bankr.S.D.N.Y. March 21, 2005)	15
<i>Local 1814 v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	12-13
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League</i> , 89 F.R.D. 489 (C.D.Cal. 1981)	22
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal.4th 883 (1999)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.3d 268 (1984)	9-10, 18, 19, 20, 22, 35-36

<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7677 (RWS), 2005 WL 427911 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2005)	13-14, 16, 21
<i>New York Times Company v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.3d 453 (1990)	10
<i>Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 177 Cal.App.3d 509 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	25-26, 33-35
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F.Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)	13
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. American Telephone & Telegraph</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir 1978)	15, 16
<i>Rogers v. Home Shopping Network</i> , 73 F.Supp.2d 1140 (C.D.Cal. 1999)	21
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993) (<i>Shoen I</i>)	10-11, 19, 20-21, 23
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 48 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1995) (<i>Shoen II</i>)	18, 19-20
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Star Editorial v. U.S. District Court</i> , 7 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18, 19, 21, 23

Statutes and other rules:

18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	17
28 C.F.R. § 50.10	14-15, 20
Cal. Civ. Code § 3426.1	27, 29
Cal. Penal Code § 499c	27, 29
Cal. Const., art. I., § 2(b)	12
